

No. 18-762

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAIME V. PINA, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
SARAH RILEY HOWARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
PINSKY, SMITH, FAYETTE &  
KENNEDY, LLP  
146 Monroe Center St., NW –  
Suite 805  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
616/451-8496  
showard@psfklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Court should take up whether the Sixth Circuit right to counsel attaches before the filing of a formal criminal charge, and if so, the contours of the appropriate test. Such a test should hold that it attaches during advice to proffer before indictment, regardless of plea negotiation status .....	3
II. This Court should decide whether the Sixth Amendment right to counsel attaches in a federal prosecution where, as here, the defendant has already been charged with the same offense in state court.....	5
III. This case, like <i>Turner</i> , warrants review....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	1
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	2, 4
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	6
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	2, 4
<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7401(2)(a)(iii) .....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>The Bright Line’s Dark Side: Pre-Charge Attachment of the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 213 (2017).....	5
